expenses (including professional fees) are approximately HK$119.4 million. The Company
intends to utilise up to approximately HK$60 million for the potential acquisition of Land,
approximately HK$49.4 million for the development of data centres and approximately HK$10
million as general working capital of the Group. The net proceeds are expected to be utilised by
the end of February 2026.

The net price per Conversion Share, which is calculated by dividing the aggregate net
proceeds by the maximum number of the Conversion Shares based on the initial Conversion
Price, is approximately HK$3.98.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, and for illustrative purpose only, the following table illustrates the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately
upon full conversion of the Bonds, assuming there being no other change in the issued share
capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the
date of full conversion of the Bonds:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the Bonds

Shares % Shares %

Lightning Cloud Ltd. (Note 1) 33,000,000 21.44 33,000,000 17.95
Sun Universal Limited (Note 2) 26,330,040 17.11 26,330,040 14.32
Brilliant Talent Global Limited (Note 3) 8,040,000 5.22 8,040,000 4.37
First Subscriber – – 22,500,000 12.24
Second Subscriber – – 7,500,000 4.07
Other public Shareholders 86,518,489 56.23 86,518,489 47.05

Total 153,888,529 100.00 183,888,529 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of Lightning Cloud Ltd. is owned by Mr. Lai Ningning (“Mr.
Lai”), an executive Director. Mr. Lai is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by

Lightning Cloud Ltd. for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

2.	 The entire issued share capital of Sun Universal Limited is owned by Mr. Ma Gary Ming Fai

(“Mr. Ma”), an executive Director. Mr. Ma is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by

Sun Universal Limited for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

– 23 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3.	 The entire issued share capital of Brilliant Talent Global Limited is owned by Ms. Zhang Gui